The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder
(including the Placing, the Placing Price and the placing commission) are fair and reasonable and in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any fund raising activities during the 12 months immediately preceding
the date of this announcement.

— 6 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately
after the Completion, assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company between
the date of this announcement and the Completion:

Controlling Shareholder,
Substantial Shareholders
and Directors

As at the date
of this announcement

 Immediately after
completion of the Placing

 Number of
Shares

 Approx.% of
shareholding

 Number of
Shares

 Approx.% of
shareholding

Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin

46,240,000

5.81%

46,240,000

5.42%

Tanner Enterprises Group
Limited (Note 1)

113,730,000  14.28%  113,730,000  13.33%

Great Win Global Limited
(Note 2)

33,000,000

 4.14%

 33,000,000

 3.87%

Bright Music Limited (Note 3)

17,500,000  2.20%  17,500,000  2.05%

The Placees -  -  57,000,000  6.68%

Other public Shareholders 585,874,000  73.57%  585,874,000  68.66%

Total

796,344,000

100.00%

853,344,000

100.00%

Notes:

(1) 113,730,000 Shares are held by Tanner Enterprises Group Limited which is wholly owned by
Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin, an executive Director. Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin also directly holds 46,240,000
Shares. The aggregate Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin is 159,970,000 Shares.

(2) 33,000,000 Shares are held by Great Win Global Limited, which is wholly owned by Mr. Yeung Chun Yue

David, an executive Director.

(3) 17,500,000 Shares are held by Bright Music Limited, which is wholly owned by Mr. Hui Ringo Wing Kun,